



\$~2 (Regular)

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 271/2015**
STATE OF NCT OF DELHIAppellant
Through: Mr. Ritesh Kr. Bahri, APP for State
with Ms. Divya and Mr. Lalit Luthra,
Advs.

versus

ARVIND KUMAR JAISWAL & ORSRespondent
Through: None.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIVEK CHAUDHARY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

% **25.09.2025**

1. Learned counsel for the Appellant submits that notice served upon R-1 & R2 has returned unserved due to the given address being incomplete and the notice served upon R-3 has returned unserved due to the premises being found locked.
2. Let Bailable Warrants be issued against the respondents, each in the sum of Rs. 10,000/-, through concerned SHO, to secure their presence before this Court on the next date of hearing.
3. Let the matter be shown in *Regular List* on 17.12.2025.

VIVEK CHAUDHARY, J

AMIT SHARMA, J

SEPTEMBER 25, 2025/rs/kp