



\$~2 (Regular)

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 271/2015**
STATE OF NCT OF DELHIAppellant
Through: Mr. Yudhvir Singh Chauhan, APP for
State with SI Vikash, PS Hari Nagar.

versus

ARVIND KUMAR JAISWAL & ORSRespondents
Through: Mr. Subhash Chandra Sagar and Mr.
Abhinav DK. Advs. for R-3 along with
R-3 (Sohan Singh).

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIVEK CHAUDHARY

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ JAIN

ORDER

% **17.12.2025**

1. Pursuant to Order dated 27.02.2015, leave was granted only against respondent no.1 and, therefore, notice to respondent no.2 and respondent no.3 was not required. They, therefore, need not appear.
2. Let fresh Bailable Warrants in the sum of Rs. 10,000/- be issued against respondent no.1 through the concerned SHO, returnable for the next date of hearing.
3. List on 22.01.2026 in *Regular List*.

VIVEK CHAUDHARY, J

MANOJ JAIN, J

DECEMBER 17, 2025

rs/ht