



\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **CRL.A. 271/2015**

STATE OF NCT OF DELHIAppellant

Through: Mr. Aashneet Singh, APP for State
with SI Tej Dutt.
(Mb. 9599717019)

versus

ARVIND KUMAR JAISWAL & ORSRespondents

Through: Mr. K. K. Vijay, Adv. for R1.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **22.01.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. Ld. Counsel who is appearing for Arvind Kumar Jaiswal– Respondent No. 1 submits that he has not received any instructions in this matter.
3. Accordingly let non-bailable warrants be issued to secure the presence of Mr. Arvind Kumar Jaiswal on the next date of hearing.
4. In so far as the remaining Respondents are concerned, leave to appeal has not been granted *vide* order dated 27th February, 2025.
5. Thus, the judgment of the Trial Court dated 31st January, 2014 has become final with respect to the said Respondents *i.e.* Pramod Kumar and Sohan Singh@ Sonu.
6. List on 7th April, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J

MADHU JAIN, J

JANUARY 22, 2026/b/ss



This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 28/01/2026 at 12:14:34