



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 271/2015**

STATE OF NCT OF DELHI

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Aashneet Singh, APP for State
with SI Tej Dutt along with Insp.
Mukesh

versus

ARVIND KUMAR JAISWAL & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: None.

CORAM:

JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH

JUSTICE MADHU JAIN

ORDER

% **07.04.2026**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.
2. *Vide order dated 22nd January, 2026, this Court directed as under:*
 - “2. Ld. Counsel who is appearing for Arvind Kumar Jaiswal– Respondent No. 1 submits that he has not received any instructions in this matter.*
 - 3. Accordingly let non-bailable warrants be issued to secure the presence of Mr. Arvind Kumar Jaiswal on the next date of hearing.”*
3. Today, Mr. Aashneet Singh, Id. APP submits that the non-bailable warrants could not be executed against Mr. Arvind Kumar Jaiswal. A status report is handed over to the Court by Id. APP. The same is taken on record.
4. Let open non-bailable warrants be issued against Mr. Arvind Kumar Jaiswal.
5. List before the Joint Registrar on 29th April, 2026 in order to enable the



State to take further action in accordance with law.

6. List before the Court on 18th August, 2026.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

MADHU JAIN, J.

APRIL 7, 2026/MR/CK